EBITDA $311,551 $316,163 $302,331 $307,547 $404,736 $460,638 $100,827 $37,153 $396,964

Loss on early extinguishment of debt1 - - - 25,363 - - - - -

Merger costs, net of merger breakup fee

proceeds1 - - - (5,782) 708 416 119 40 337

Impairment of goodwill1
- - - - - 12,184 - 61,994 74,178

Adjusted EBITDA $311,551 $316,163 $302,331 $327,128 $405,444 $473,238 $100,946 $99,187 $471,479

Appendix A

1  Adjustments relate to loss from early extinguishment of debt incurred in the third quarter ended September 30, 2017.  Adjustment also includes the net merger breakup fee proceeds associated with the terminated merger agreement with Neff

Corporation and transaction costs associated with subsequent acquisitions.  Adjustment includes $12.2 million impairment charge in the fourth quarter of 2019 and $62.0 million impairment charge in the first quarter of 2020.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA GAAP Reconciliation ($ in thousands)

First Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference

24

Free Cash Flow GAAP Reconciliation ($ in thousands)

Appendix A

First Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) per Share
(S in thousands, except share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31,

2020 2020

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Gross profit $ 105,483 – $ 105,483

Selling, general and administrative expenses 79,624 – 79,624

Impairment of goodwill 61,994 (61,994) –

Gain on sale of property and equipment, net 4,264 – 4,264

Merger costs 40 – 40

Income (loss) from operations (31,911) 61,994 30,083

Interest expense (16,030) – (16,030)

Other income, net 630 – 630

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes (47,311) 61,994 14,683

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (10,343) 14,196 3,853

Net income (loss) $ (36,968) $   47,798 $ 10,830

Three Months Ended December 31,

2020 2020

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE2

Basic – Net income (loss) per share $   (1.03) $   1.33 $   0.30

Basic – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 35,965 35,965 35,965

Diluted – Net income (loss) per share $ (1.03) $   1.32 $   0.30

Diluted – Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding 35,965 36,082 36,082

1Income (loss) from operations, provision (benefit) for income taxes, net income (loss) and net income (loss) per share have been adjusted in the table above to eliminate goodwill impairment charges taken in